Common Shares are described under the caption “Description of Capital Stock -Common Shares” beginning on page 9 of the accompanying prospectus.

S-28

  DILUTION

The net tangible book value of our Common Shares as of September 30, 2019 was approximately $5,256,130, or approximately $0.70 per share. Net tangible
book value per share is equal to the amount of our total tangible assets, less total liabilities, divided by the number of Common Shares outstanding. Dilution in net
tangible book value per share represents the difference between the amount per share paid by purchasers of Common Shares in this offering and the net tangible
book value per share of our Common Shares immediately afterwards. After giving effect to the sale by us of 1,355,380 Common Shares in this offering at the
average public offering price of $3.22 per share and after deducting estimated commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our net tangible book
value as of September 30, 2019 would have been approximately $9,131,635, or $1.03 per share. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value
of $0.33 per share to existing shareholders and an immediate dilution of $2.19 per share to new investors purchasing Common Shares in this offering. The
following table illustrates this dilution:

Public offering price per share (1)   $ 3.22

Net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2019  $ 0.70
Increase per share attributable to new investors after giving effect to the offering   0.33

Net tangible book value per share after giving effect to the offering   $ 1.03
Dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors   $ 2.19

  (1) This is an average public offering price per share based on 1,329,684 shares sold at $3.20 and 25,696 shares sold at $4.11.

The foregoing table does not take into effect further dilution to new investors that could occur upon the exercise of outstanding options and warrants having a per
share exercise price less than the offering price per share in this offering.

The foregoing table is based on 7,504,468 of our Common Shares outstanding as of September 30, 2019, and excludes the following:

● 319,526 of our Common Shares issuable upon exercise of outstanding options granted under our equity incentive plans at a weighted average
exercise price of $3.36 per share;

● 833,621 of our Common Shares available for issuance or future grant pursuant to our equity incentive plan;

● 48,914 of our Common Shares issuable upon exercise of outstanding warrants at a weighted average exercise price of $11.19 per share;

● the 1,694,256 Common Shares issuable upon exercise of the Purchase Warrants being offered by us in the concurrent private placement; and

● the 12,364 Common Shares issuable upon exercise of warrants being issued by us to the placement agent in connection with the offering.

S-29

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth the Company's capitalization as of September 30, 2019:

● on an actual basis; and

● on an as adjusted basis to give effect to the sale of 1,355,380 Common Shares in this offering, after deducting estimated commissions and
estimated offering expenses payable by us.

You should read this table in conjunction with other sections of this prospectus supplement, the accompanying prospectus and any documents that they
incorporate by reference, including our consolidated financial statements and the related notes.

  Actual   As Adjusted
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 5,030,583  $ 8,906,088
Stockholders’ Equity:

Common shares, no par value: unlimited shares authorized; 7,504,468 shares outstanding   12,005,051   15,880,556
Preferred stock, no par value: unlimited shares authorized; no shares outstanding   --   --
Additional paid-in-capital*   327,768   327,768
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (342,074)   (342,074)
Accumulated deficit   (6,734,615)   (6,734,615)

Total stockholders’ equity   5,256,130   9,131,635
Total capitalization  $ 5,256,130  $ 9,131,635

* Does not include any potential proceeds from the exercise of the Placement Warrants issued in the concurrent private placement.

The number of issued and outstanding Common Shares as of September 30, 2019 in the table excludes the following:

● 319,526 of our Common Shares issuable upon exercise of outstanding options granted under our equity incentive plans at a weighted average
exercise price of $3.36 per share;

● 833,621 of our Common Shares available for issuance or future grant pursuant to our equity incentive plan; and

● 48,914 of our Common Shares issuable upon exercise of outstanding warrants at a weighted average exercise price of $11.19 per share;